

047

FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 22 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 79,390

PHYLLIS KAYE TANNER, individually, and
JAMES R. TANNER, individually and as
Personal Reporesentative of the Estate
of BABY BOY TANNER, deceased,

Petitioners,

vs.

ELLIE M. HARTOG, M.D.; ALBERTO DUBOY,
M.D.; HARTOG AND DUBOY, P.A.; and
LAKELAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

PODHURST, ORSECK, JOSEFSBERG,
EATON, MEADOW, OLIN & PERWIN, P.A.
25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 358-2800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Academy of Florida Trial Lawyers

By: JOEL D. EATON
Fla. Bar No. 203513

By: JOEL S. PERWIN
Fla. Bar No. 316814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT KNOWLEDGE OF A MERE "INJURY IN FACT" OCCURRING DURING THE COURSE OF MEDICAL TREATMENT WAS SUFFICIENT TO START THE "SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISCOVERED" PROVISION OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS RUNNING AS A MATTER OF LAW.	
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Some introductory general observations	4
B. The district court's misreading of <i>Barron</i> and <i>Bogorff</i>	7
V. CONCLUSION	40
VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Acme Electric, Inc. v. Travis</i> , 218 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 225 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1969)	7
<i>Almengor v. Dade County</i> , 359 So.2d 892 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	20, 29
<i>Ash v. Stella</i> , 457 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1984)	3, 34
<i>Barron v. Shapiro</i> , 565 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Cerrato</i> , 355 So.2d 119 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 361 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1978)	22
<i>Burnside v. McCrary</i> , 382 So.2d 75 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	6
<i>City of Miami v. Brooks</i> , 70 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1954)	11, 12-13
<i>Cohen v. Baxt</i> , 473 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985), <i>approved in relevant part</i> , 488 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Creviston v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 225 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1969)	14
<i>Cristiani v. City of Sarasota</i> , 65 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1953)	13
<i>Downing v. Vaine</i> , 228 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 237 So.2d 767 (Fla. 1970)	6

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Eland v. Aylward</i> , 373 So.2d 92 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979)	22
<i>Elliot v. Barrow</i> , 526 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1st DCA), review denied, 536 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1988)	17, 22
<i>English v. Florida State Board of Regents</i> , 403 So.2d 439 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1981)	7
<i>First Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n of Wisconsin v. Dade Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> , 403 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	6
<i>Flanagan v. Wagner, Nugent, Johnson, Roth, Romano, Eriksen & Kupfer, P.A.</i> , 17 FLW D155 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 3, 1992)	14
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Cohen</i> , 488 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Sitomer</i> , 524 So.2d 671 (Fla. 4th DCA), review dismissed, 531 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 1988), and quashed in part on other grounds, 550 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1989)	17, 22
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Tillman</i> , 453 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), approved in relevant part, 487 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Tillman</i> , 487 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodlet v. Steckler</i> , 586 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991)	8

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Green v. Bartel</i> , 365 So.2d 785 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	6
<i>Grissett v. Circle K Corp. of Texas</i> , 593 So. 291 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992)	7
<i>Hammonds v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</i> , 285 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1973)	4-5
<i>Harr v. Hillsborough Community Medical Heath Center</i> , 591 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991), <i>review pending</i>	8
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	5
<i>Holley v. Mt. Zion Terrace Apts., Inc.</i> , 382 So.2d 98 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	7
<i>Jackson v. Lytle</i> , 528 So.2d 95 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	17, 22
<i>Leyte-Vidal v. Murray</i> , 523 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	6, 21-22
<i>Lloyd v. North Broward Hospital District</i> , 570 So.2d 984 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990), <i>review pending</i>	14, 16
<i>Marks v. Delcastillo</i> , 386 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980), <i>review denied</i> , 397 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1981)	7
<i>Menendez v. Public Health Trust of Dade County</i> , 566 So.2d 279 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990), <i>approved</i> , 584 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1991)	10, 26, 29
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Nardone v. Reynolds</i> , 333 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nemeth v. Harriman</i> , 586 So.2d 72 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991), <i>review pending</i>	14
<i>Nichols v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 541 So.2d 639 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	7
<i>Norsworthy v. Holmes Regional Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 17 FLW D868 (Fla. 5th DCA April 3, 1992)	11, 20, 22, 28, 31
<i>Orlando Executive Park, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 433 So.2d 491 (Fla. 1983)	7
<i>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. Lane</i> , 565 So.2d 1323 (Fla. 1990)	35
<i>Phillips v. Mease Hospital & Clinic</i> , 445 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 2nd DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 453 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1984)	6
<i>Pinkerton v. West</i> , 353 So.2d 102 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 365 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1978)	6
<i>Poulos v. Vordermeier</i> , 327 So.2d 245 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	6
<i>Rogers v. Ruiz</i> , 16 FLW D3076 (Fla. 2nd DCA Dec. 13, 1991)	8
<i>Rosen v. Sparber</i> , 369 So.2d 960 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 376 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1979)	6
<i>Salvaggio v. Austin</i> , 336 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	20

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Schaffer v. Lehrer</i> , 476 So.2d 781 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	22
<i>Scherer v. Schultz</i> , 468 So.2d 539 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	17, 22
<i>Schetter v. Jordan</i> , 294 So.2d 130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	6
<i>Seaboard Airline Railroad Co. v. Ford</i> , 92 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1956)	13
<i>Sewell v. Flynn</i> , 459 So.2d 372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984), review denied, 471 So.2d 43 (Fla. 1985)	22, 30
<i>Southern Neurosurgical Associates, P.A. v. Fine</i> , 591 So.2d 252 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	10, 22
<i>Swagel v. Goldman</i> , 393 So.2d 65 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	22
<i>Swain v. Curry</i> , 17 FLW D538 (Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 19, 1992)	13
<i>Tanner v. Hartog</i> , 593 So.2d 249 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992)	8
<i>Ten Associates v. McCutchen</i> , 398 So.2d 860 (Fla. 3rd DCA), review denied, 411 So.2d 384 (Fla. 1981)	7
<i>Tetstone v. Adams</i> , 373 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979), cert. denied, 383 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 1980)	22
<i>University of Miami v. Borgorff</i> , 583 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1991)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CASES

Page

Urie v. Thompson,
337 U.S. 163, 69 S. Ct. 1018,
93 L. Ed. 1282 (1949) 11-12

Vargas v. Glades General Hospital,
566 So.2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 10

Visingardi v. Tirone,
193 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1966) 5

Weiner v. Savage,
407 So.2d 288 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) 6

Williams v. Spiegel,
512 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987),
quashed in part on other grounds,
545 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1989) 16

Wills v. Sears, Roebuck Co.,
351 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977) 5

AUTHORITIES

§95.11(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (1989) 35

§95.11(4)(b), Fla. Stat. (1987) *passim*

§766.104, Fla. Stat. (1989) 37

§766.203, Fla. Stat. (1989) 37

Rule 1.510, Fla. R. Civ. P 5
